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IN THE MATTER OF ¥ BEFORE THE
CVS PHARMACY #1485 r MARYLAND STATE
Permit No. P00542 . o BOARD OF PHARMACY
Respondent
* * * * * | 4 * * * * % *
CONSENT ORDER

Based on information recefived and a subsegquent investigation

by the Maryland State Board|{|of Pharmacy (the "Board"), and

subject to Mp. Cope Awy.,, Heaims||Oece. ("Health Occupations") § 12~

411, the Board charged CVS Pharmacy #1485, Permit No. P00542 (the

“Respondent Pharmacy”), with viblations of certain provisions of

the Maryland Pharmacy Act {#ihe "Aet"), codified at Health

Occupations §§ 12-101 et seqg. (1994 Repl. Vol. and 1999 Supp.).
Specifically, the Board chzrged the Respondent Pharmacy with

violating the following provisigns of the Act:

§ 12-403. Required Standards:

(b) In general. =-- Excegt as otherwise provided in this
section, a pharmacy for thch a pharmacy permit has been
issued under this title:

(1) sShall be operatgd in compliance with the law and
with the rules afd regulations of the Board;

hat a licensed pharmacist be
Lable on the premises to provide
at all times the pharmacy is in

(3) Shall ensure
immediately avaj
pharmacy servic
operation;

[ S e i

144

(4) Shall be superviiged by a licensed pharmacist who
is responsible flor the operations of the pharmacy
at all times thef{lpharmacy is in operation; [or]
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(8) May not partid

(FAEJAL0 333 5831

ipate in any activity  that is a

ground for Board action against a licensed

pharmacist unde
The Board charged the Res
in activity that is a ground
pharmacist under § 12-313 of
which provides:

§ 12-313. Denials, raeprimands,
Grounds.

(b) In general. =-- Subje
12-315 of this subtitle,
of a majority of its n
license to any applicant,
licensee on probation; or
applicant or licensee:

(3) Aids an unauthoriz

D=Ll

§ 12-313 of this titlel[.]
ondent Pharmacy with participating
Br Board action against a licensed

the Act, to wit, § 12-313(b) (3),

suspensions, and revocations --

. to the hearing provisions of §
he Board, on the affirmative vote
mbers then serving, may deny a
reprimand any licensee, place any
uspend or revoke a license if the

&d individual to practice

pharmacy or to repregent that the individual is a

pharmacist[.]

The Respondent Pharmacy wgs given notice of the charges and

the issues underlying those
Document sent via certified
Health Care Manager for the
February 14, 2000. A Case ResJ

charges was held on May 18, 20

Rdes, P.D., President of the

Attorney General and Counsel tqg

Board Commissioner, James Anag

Charges by letter and Charging
mMail to Angela Bryant, Regional
Respondent Pharmacy, on or about
ylution Conference ("CRC") on those
9, and was attended by Stanton G.
Board, Paul Ballard, Assistant
the Board, Laura Schneider, P.D.,

fos, Staff Attorney/Administrative

Prosecutor, Frank Weskel, Disgrict Manager for CVS Pharmacy,

Barry Jasilli, Director of

Regulatory Compliance for CVS

P.003/011
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Pharmacy, and Angela Bryant, |[GVS Pharmacy Regional Health Care

Manager.

Following the CRC, the |garties and the Board agreed to

“\(J=~ery

resolve the charges pending &dgainst the Respondent by entering

into the following Consent Ordep consisting of Findings of Fact,

Conclusions of Law, and Order.
FINDINGS OF EACT

The Board makes the following Findings of Fact:

1. At all times relevant to the charges herein, the
Respondent Pharmacy was permitfed by the Board to operate in the
State of Maryland, being issued||Pharmacy Permit No. P00542, on or
about December 31, 1993,

2. At all times releyant to the charges herein, the

Respondent Pharmacy used the phdrmacy permit for the operation of

a pharmacy located at 13751 Copnpecticut Avenue, Wheaton, Maryland

20906, known as CVS Pharmacy #1?85.
3. CVS Pharmacy #1485 is Tart of a national pharmacy chain.
On December 15, 1998, the Eoard received an Annual Renewal

Application for Pharmacy Permifl|for 1999; submitted by Stephen E.

Murphy, an agent of CVS Pharmagy's licensing department, located

at One CVS Drive, Woonsocket, Hhpde Island, 02895.

q, From 1993 to 1998, Kpmudini Asika DeSilva, a/k/a Asika
Kumudini DeSilva, a/k/a Asika|Ganartna, worked for another CVS

Pharmacy, CVS #1463, as a pharmacy technician, pharmacy intern,
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and pharmacy graduate intern
experience for licensure.

5. In October 1998, Ms

parts of the Board's licensin?
part, the North American [P
("NAPLEX") .
6. Ms.
failed for a second time.
7. On or about June 20/

Frank Weskel, a CVS Pharmacy

received notification from tHe

NAPLEX.

B. At that time, C(CV5
employment status from intern |
to CVS Pharmacy #1485.

9. CVS Pharmacy did nc

pharmacist license issued by

request from the Board verifipation of Ms.

status.
10. On September 30, 189

("DDC") inspector, Peter Smith

routine inspection.

(FAE)410 333 5831

to earn the reguired practical

DeSilva sat for and passed two

examination, but failed a third

narmacist Licensing Examination

DeSilva sat for |ghe NAPLEX again in May 1999, and

1999, Ms. DeSilva represented to

distriet manager, that she had

Board that she had passed the
DeSilva's

Pharmacy changed Ms.

© pharmacist, and transferred her
& ask Ms. DeSilva to produce a
the Board, nor did CV5 Pharmacy

DeSilva’s licensure

39, a Division of Drug Control

went to CVS Pharmacy #1485 for a

P.003/011
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11. CVS Pharmacy {1485

(FATJ410 333 5831

listed "Asika Ganartna" as a

pharmacist on a sign in the stpre, but this individual was not on

duty.

12. CVS Pharmacy #1485 did not display a pharmacist license

for "Asika Ganartna" and could
Mr. Smith.
13. Mr. Smith contacted

status of "Asika Ganartna."

not produce one when requested by

the Board office to verify the

14. At that time, the Board staff determined that "Asika

Ganartna" was the same person
not hold a license to practice

on September 30, 1999,

5 Kumudini Asika DeSilva, who did

pharmacy in the State of Maryland

15. Further investigation by the Board revealed that on

multiple occasions during the

DeSilva worked as a pharmacist

licensed pharmacist was on dutyl

Summer of 1999, Kumudini Asika

at CVS Pharmacy #1485 while no

CONCLUSJONS OF IAW

Based on the foregoing

Findings of Fact, the Board

concludes, as a matter of law, that the Respondent Pharmacy

violated: (1) § 12-403(b)({l) of the Act by allowing an

individual not licensed by the

pharmacy; (2) § 12-403(b) (3) o

licensed pharmacist was immedia

provide pharmacy services at al

Board as a pharmacist to practice
the Act by not ensuring that a
tely available on the premises to

1 times that it was in operation

P.006/011
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N

during the times relevant ¢tp

403(b) (4) of the Act by opera

licensed pharmacist who was rej

times that it was in operatiop

charges herein; and (4) |

participating in activity thg

against a licensed pharmacist

T

the charges herein; (3) § 12-

Jing without the supervision of a

ponsgible for its operations at all

during the times relevant to the
12-403(b) (9) of +the Act by

is a ground for Board action

t
?}d&r § 12-313 of the Act, to wit,

§ 12-313(b) (3), which proberibes aiding an unauthorized

individual to practice phaJ

j'l

individual is a pharmacist.

Based on the foregoing Fing

and agreement of the parties, it

JONE

acy or to represent that the

QERER

ings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,
is this c;%/f§7ﬁ day of

2000, by a majority of a quorum

of the Board, hereby

ORDERED that the Respondent Pharmacy shall be placed on

PROBATION for a period of on
conditions:
1. The Respondent Phar

pharmacist is not on duty at t

Board may take action again;L

Pharmacy, including, but n
suspension. However, the Resj

of such action and a right to

<

U

@)

year, subject to the following

acy agrees that 1if a licensed

e time of a Board inspection, the

the permit of the Respondent
t limited to, revocation or
ndent Pharmacy shall have notice

3 hearing in accordance with the

e
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Maryland Administrative Proced:

Stare Gov'r ("State Government"

days after a representative o

the Board in writing of its de
such action by the Board becom

2.

penalty of Ten Thousand Dollals

payment into the General Fund

of this civil monetary penall

September 1, 2000, The Respo

fails to pay the civil monetary

~
pe

2000, the Board may take ac
Respondent Pharmacy, including,
suspension. However, the Resp
of such action and a right to
Maryland Administrative Proced
Stare Gav't ("State Government")

days after a representative of

the Board in writing of its degi

¥

The Respondent Pharm

(o]

*

(FAL)A10 333 5831

re Act, codified at Mp. Cobe Am.,

§ 10-201 et seq., within thirty
the Respondent Pharmacy notifies
ire for such a hearing, before any
5 final,

acy shall pay a civil monetary
($10,000.00) to the Board for

f the State of Maryland. Payment
ty shall be made on or before
rldent Pharmacy agrees that if it
penalty on or before September 1,

.
o

ion against the permit of the
but not limited to, revocation or
andent Pharmacy shall have notice
3 hearing in accordance with the

codified at Mp. Cope Am.,

re Act,

10-201 et seq., within thirty
the Respondent Pharmacy notifies

4

re for such a hearing, before any

such action by the Board becomd
ORDERED that the Responde

accordance with the Maryland PHh

ff
I

final: and be it further
t Pharmacy shall be operated in

rmacy Act; and be it further

P 008/011
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ORDERED that the conditiohs of this Consent Order be, and
the same is hereby, effectivé| as of the date of this Consent
Order; and be it further

ORDERED that upon execution of this Consent Order, it is
subject to public inspection/{las a public document under the
Maryland Public Information A¢ct, codified at State Government §

Stadtor G. Kdés,~ P.D.
}Presy’ent, Maryland State
Board of Pharmacy

10-611 et seq.

7N

S
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CONSENT OF CVS PHARMACY #1485

I, Barry Jasilli, Directo

% of Regulatory Compliance for CVS

vPharmacy, and the authorized nHepresentative of CVS Pharmacy #1485

for the purpose of binding d
Order, by affixing my signatur

1. I am aware that witl
Pharmacy #1485, the permit o

pharmacy in the State of M

A

by

5 Pharmacy #1485 to this Consent
hereto, acknowledge that:

Lut my consenting on behalf of CVS

L{| CVS Pharmacy #1485 to operate a

Hryland cannot be limited except

pursuant to the provisions ofi{ Health Occupations § 12-409 and

State Government §§ 10-205 et Féq.
S

2. I am aware that CV
formal evidentiary hearing bef

By this Consent Order, I
CVS Pharmacy #1485, hereby co
Pharmacy #1485 to the foregoin
Law, and Order, provided tha
Consent Order in its entirety

representative for CVS Pharma

y

Pharmacy #1485 is entitled to a

Ore the Board.

as authorized representative for

fisent and submit on behalf of cvVs
g| Findings of Fact, Conclusions of

t| the Board adopts the foregoing

] By doing so, I, as authorized

Yy #1485, waive the right of Cvs

Pharmacy #1485 to have a forp

Government § 10-201 et seq., an

in Health Occupations § 12-412
as authorized representative f

that by its failure to abide b

1]l hearing as set forth in State

any right to appeal as set forth

nd State Government § 10-222, I,

or CVS FPharmaey #1485, acknowledge

Y| the conditions set forth in this

Consent Order and following proger procedures, CVS3 Pharmacy #1485

P.010/011
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may suffer disciplinary action

its permit to operate a pharms
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possibly including revocation of

A

cy in the State of Maryland.

KEGJ\hJJ»/

//9/00

Date”

a-o\m

(lwﬁLxg;Qt
arry Jagilli e e

1
irectorof ﬂzgulatory Compliance,
VS Pharmacy

Cwi/

STATE OF /. }d[’b@ OQ//‘(L\JJJ

CITY/COUNTY QF

L\

o

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on [t

2000, a Notary Public of thd

City/County aforesaid, persona

and made oath in due form df

Consent Order was his voluntar
made herein are true and corre

AS WITNESS my hand an Not

T

il

1

Y

=he

()
nis _£§i~ day of \‘"%ﬁ&%iag,/
State of W/%O @Z%/ »«&}@Dwﬁnd
ly appeared &53Y1>gth&/‘\\\f?/ﬁj QIZA;

law that signing thHe regoing
act and deed, and the statements
t.

ial Seal.

i

\ﬂ/\ OSU\/U\,‘(/U(AL‘L

M

My Commission Expires:

2|

R

Alice Kl'aiber
of Rhode isiand
Commission Expires 3-7-04

L0

L1/011
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